
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 18th October, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Gillian Arrindell 
Robert Eagleton 
David Harvey 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

Patricia McAllister (Chair)  
Alan Mendoza 
Cara Sanquest 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Linda Hunting, Policy and Scrutiny 
Advisor. 
 
Email: lhunting@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the existence 
and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other significant 
interest in matters on this agenda.  
 

 

 
3.   PORTFOLIO UPDATE - CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE 

ACTION, REGENERATION AND RENTERS 
 

(Pages 3 - 46) 

 

[...]
 are often very narrow. 
See Historic England advice on draughtproofing.

How to choose 
secondary glazing

There are many different types of 
secondary glazing - this can be 
openable or removable and have low e 
glass or even double glazing. In listed 
buildings, you should select a system in 
keeping with the design and materials 
of the room – and to complement 
the design of the existing window.

Ensure that the design does not 
obscure distinctive architectural 
detailing, including careful alignment 
of any glazing bars and use of slim 
frames of appropriate colour.

Be careful not to compromise functioning of shutters where these 
exist. See Historic England Advice on secondary glazing.

Secondary glazing tight-
fitting to the frame of the 
original window, which 
may be useful if operating 
shutters are in place.

P
age 45

https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/your-home/saving-energy/making-changes-to-save-energy/draught-proofing/#:~:text=Draught%2Dproofing%20is%20one%20of,are%20susceptible%20to%20wet%20rot
https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/eehb-secondary-glazing-windows/heag085-secondary-glazing/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Climate Action, Regeneration and 
Housing Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date: 18 October 2022 

Portfolio: Housing Services 

The Report of: Councillor Liza Begum 

Report Author and Contact 
Details:  

Alexandra Deolinda Severino 

adseverino@westminster.gov.uk  

 

 
1. Key decisions made in the preceding period since my last Policy & Scrutiny report dated 18 

July: 
• 27/07/2022 – Funding for Purchases Under the Right to Buy, Buy Back Programme 
• 29/09/2022 - Housing Solutions Service Contract Extension 
• 07/10/2022 – Social Housing Supply and Allocations 2022-23 

 
2. The following report includes my priorities and delivery progress to date of the new 

administration.  

Retrofitting Update 
 
The Retrofit Show Home is being well received with over 80 visits from residents.
[...]
e is commencing which will complete whilst the system is operational. Following burst pipes 
on Lillington and Longmoore in December 2021, Ward Councillor updates and Section 20 notice 
being prepared. Separation works will commence on the network in Morgan House to allow the 
team to control pressure on the estate and in turn reduce bursts. In October a separate report will 
be presented to this Committee on PDHU. 
 
Fire and Building Safety Bill Update 

There is currently no new update regarding the Fire Safety Act 2021 or the Building Safety Act 
2022.  Officers are preparing a strategy to outline how the Council will comply with the requirements 
set out in both acts.  Once an update becomes available I will include that information in a future 
report to this Committee.  
 
Supply and Allocations Report 2022-2023  
 
In line with the Housing Allocations Scheme, the annual Supply and Allocation of Social Housing 
Report estimates the proportion of social lettings to be made to each of the priority groups on the 
council’s waiting list, based on available supply (known as projections). The recommended 
projections for 2022/23 are summarised below in Table 1. They take into account competing 
demands for social housing and the council’s statutory duties and strategic priorities and overall, 
the aim is to achieve a balanced approach to lettings. A similar number of lettings to last year is 
proposed in advance of a full review of the Allocation Policy set to commence later this year. A 
comprehensive item on the review of the Supply and Allocations Policy is due to be brought to this 
committee at a later date.  

Page 49



4 
 

 
Table 1: Projections 2022/23 

  
General Needs  Studio  1-Bed    2-Bed    3-Bed    4+ Bed    Total    %    
Homeless     24   79   63   43   0   209  45%  
Westminster Council Tenants    4   49   50   38   8   149  32%  
Housing Register  57   34   8   6   0   105  23%  
Total General Needs  85  162  121  87  8  463     
CSH  42  204
[...]
ed in East and North London.  All units should comply with TA Standards and 
Providers are required to meet these standards.  Once a property becomes void as a re-let and let, 
the TA Provider must confirm that the property is fully compliant. The Council has also directly 
purchased over 220 family sized properties both inside and outside of the borough for use as TA and 
this programme is continuing. This has been an alternative of providing quality housing for the 
homeless. Please see Table 2 for a breakdown on location and size of these units.  
 
 
 
 

Page 50



5 
 

Supporting Residents Through the Cost-of-Living Crisis  
 
The senior Housing management team has been instructed to ensure all of the help and support 
signposting and information is available to all staff as to where to refer people in food or fuel 
poverty. Specifically, our Customer Service team is making all staff aware of the assistance available 
at the first point of contact so the team know where to direct people, how to refer and who 
internally needs to be involved, this support will also be extended to those in temporary 
accommodation in and out of the borough. All Housing Officers and Surveyors have been asked to 
raise awareness and to have the support conversations with our residents when door knocking or 
carrying out home visits.  
 
The Income Team are having conversations with all of our tenants at the same time as we are 
discussing the rent arrears and we are signposting to help and assistance with our external agencies 
as well as referring to the discretionary fund. Throughout the fall the Leasehold Collection team will 
be signposting our residents when we speak to them about their service charge accounts.  
 
Greening in the Housing Service 
 
We are very pleased that we have retained our Green Flag status this year on the following 
Estates: Churchill Gardens, Lillington and Longmoore Gardens and Lisson Green. We have also won 
the coveted English Heritage Site Accred
[...]
 will open our third surgery site at the Beethoven Centre.  
 
Residents First Programme 
 
The Residents First Programme aims to review and deliver a new and revitalised Housing Service 
following the recent restructure. The programme is broken down into strands which cover various 
elements of how we will be engaging with residents and instilling a new culture within the 
department. This ranges from letters to residents introducing their new housing officer, 
implementation of a new mobile working solution, new service charters for repairs and leasehold 
services, and a review of the housing pages on the Council’s website. 
 
Community Thursdays 

The flagship strand of Residents First which is currently being delivered is a new initiative called 
‘Community Thursdays’. Community Thursdays is an opportunity for teams across the Housing 
Service, to have a local and visible presence on our estates and talk to residents about issues that 

Page 52



7 
 

matter to them. Ward Councillors are invited to join us, so that we can collectively work together to 
address wider issues, as well as provide advice and assistance. Each Thursday afternoon, a visit to a 
different estates around the borough takes place. To date we have visited more than 27 estates 
across 15 wards, 114 different members of staff have taken part, 10 different councillors have joined 
us, over 2300 doors knocked and 285 issues logged on our mobile solutions app. 
 
Table 2 – Breakdown of Recently Acquired TA units in and out of borough.  

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Climate Action, 
Regeneration & Renters 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

18 October 2022 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

High-Level Summary of Westminster’s Climate 
Action Programme 
 

Report of: 
 

Amy Jones, Director of Environment 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cllr Matt Noble, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Action, Regeneration and Renters 
 

Wards Involved: 
 

All  
 

Policy Context: 
 

Fairer Environment 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Isobel Caton Harrison, Principal Policy Officer 
(Environment)  
icharrison@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an introductory summary of: 
 

• The context of greenhouse gas emissions in Westminster, including the 
emissions baseline of the council and the wider City of Westminster.  

• The existing Climate Emergency Action Plan for Westminster, the 
flagship actions that have been delivered to date, and a timeline for 
reviewing the Action Plan to reflect the priorities of the new 
administration. 

• The internal and external climate engagement activities that have taken 
place in the last few months. 

• The governance & oversight arrangements for the climate emergency 
programme and the plans to engage Westminster citizens in climate 
action through the use of a Citizens’ Climate Assembly. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM No:   

Page 55

Agenda Item 5

mailto:icharrison@westminster.gov.uk


2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note and comment on the High-Level Summary of 
Westminster’s Climate Action Programme 

 

3. Background 

3.1 In September 2019, Westminster City Council’s Full Council meeting declared 
a climate emergency and committed to achieving net zero emissions by 2030 
for the council and by 2040 for the wider city (ten years ahead of the UK-wide 
net zero target of 2050). In addition, by 2050 the council committed to be a zero-
carbon emitter, without needing to offset any of its emissions.  

 
3.2 A Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) for Westminster was published in 

November 2021, setting out nearly 70 ambitious actions across five themes of 
Efficient Buildings, Clean and Affordable Energy, Sustainable Travel & 
Transport, Reducing Consumption & Waste and Green & Resilient City. Since 
then, officers have been focusing on action delivery, with progress bein
[...]
uncil Emissions Breakdown from 2018/19 to 2021/22 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

 13 

Diagram A3: City-Wide Baseline Emissions Pie Chart 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 

 14 

Appendix C: Climate Programme Governance Structure 
 

Page 68



 

 1 

 

 

Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

18 October 2022 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Repairs, Mechanical and Electrical Services 
Overview Paper 
 

Report of: 
 

John Hayden – Divisional Head of Repairs and M&E 
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cllr Liza Begum, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Services 
 

Wards Involved: All 
  
Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Report Author, John Hayden, 07732 120096 
Jhayden1@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

• Overview of the 6 term partnering maintenance contracts which are currently 
in year 5 of a 10-year term including repair demand review and current Key 
Performance Indicator (KPI) levels for the service.  

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

• Request to form a task force to utilising additional contactor resource to run 
for a minimum of 6 months as a pilot to focus on complicated repairs in our 
residents’ homes. 
 

• Support and views on how to communicate and implement the new Mould 
and Damp Pilot Scheme across the selected estates. 

 
• Any service improvement items that the Council would like to have 

considered and measures that could be incorporated into the delivery to 
further support our residents. 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM No:   

Page 69

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Jhayden1@westminster.gov.uk


 

 2 

3. Background  

3.1 Contract and Service Background  
 
Westminster Council currently has 6 repairs and maintenance contractors delivering 
services across our 22,000-home stock. 
 
The contracts have been procured under a 10-year long term qualifying agreement 
and commenced in July 2017. The contracts are split as follows
[...]
23 
year are: 

• 14 November 2022;  
• 7 December 2022; 
• 2 March 2023; and 
• 19 April 2023. 

 
3. Suggested topics 

3.1 The Committee’s agenda for the meeting on 18 October meeting includes 
reports on Housing Repairs and the Climate Emergency Programme.  

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


 

 

3.2 As the Committee’s meeting in September was rescheduled to 14 November, 
the agenda for this meeting remains the same. The Committee is therefore 
asked to reflect on and discuss the suggested work programme for the 
December meeting.  

 
3.2 The Committee may also wish to consider other items currently listed as 

unallocated to add to the Committee meetings.  
 

 
If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the 

background papers, please contact Clare O’Keefe. 
cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Appendix 1: Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2: Work Programme 
Appendix 3: Action Tracker 

Page 110

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


CLIMATE ACTION, HOUSING AND REGENERATION POLICY AND SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE 

 

COMPOSITION 

7 Members of the Council (4 Majority Party Members and 3 Opposition Party Members). 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

(a) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny functions, as set out in Chapter 4 of the Constitution in 
respect of matters relating to all those duties within the terms of reference of the Cabinet Member 
for Cabinet Member for Housing Services and the Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration 
and Renters.  

(b) To carry out the Policy and Scrutiny function in respect of matters within the remit of the 
Council’s non-executive Committees and Sub-Committees, which are within the broad remit of the 
Committee, in accordance with paragraphs 18.2 and 18.3 as well as section 19 of Chapter 4 of the 
Constitution.  

(c) Matters within the broad remit of the Cabinet Members referred to in (a) above which are the 
responsibility of external agencies.  

(d) Any other matter allocated by the Westminster Scrutiny Commission.  

(e) To have the power to establish ad hoc or Standing Sub-Committees as Task Groups to carry out 
the scrutiny of functions within these terms of reference.  

(f) To scrutinise the duties of the Lead Members which fall within the remit of the Committee or as 
otherwise allocated by the Westminster Scrutiny Commission.  

(g) To scrutinise any Bi-borough proposals which impact on service areas that fall within the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  

(h) To oversee any issues relating to Performance within the Committee’s terms of reference.  

(i) To have the power to scrutinise those partner organisations under a duty to that are relevant to 
the remit of the Committee.  

(j) To consider any Councillor Calls for Action referred by a Ward Member to the Committee.  

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 

 

ROUND 1 
18 July 2022 

Agenda item Purpose Responsible Cabinet Member 
and Executive Director/senior 

officer 
Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 

key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Matt Noble, Cabinet 
Member for Climate Action, 
Regeneration and Renters 
 
Debbie Jackson, Executive 
Director of Growth Planning 
and Housing 
Raj Mistry, Executive Director 
of Environment and City 
Management 

Cabinet Member Q&A  To update the committee on 
key areas of work within its 
remit and the Cabinet 
Member’s priorities 

Councillor Liza Begum Cabinet 
Member for Housing Services 
 
Debbie Jackson, Executive 
Director of Growth Planning 
and Housing 

Work programme To consider and agree the 
outline work programme for 
the committee for the year 
ahead, with input from 
Cabinet Members, Executive 
Directors and other officers on 
how to make best use of the 
Committee’s time and where 
the Committee will have the 
biggest impact 

n/a – report of
[...]
like that to cover how suitability decisions are made and 
communicated, including any work in response to the recommendation from 
the ombudsman, and to inform those who are refused options for alternatives. 
There has been a lot of work done around best practice for local government 
to communicate with residents regarding debt collection, and I think we could 
learn from this to do similar work on communicating suitability decisions. 
believe we can improve on how messages are communicated.  

Sheltered housing  Review of the policy that states that WCC residents accepted for sheltered 
housing must accept a studio apartment before becoming eligible to move to 
a one bed sheltered property after one year. Having to move twice in a short 
period is an unnecessarily difficult obstacle for frail, elderly and disabled 
residents. 

 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 - ACTION TRACKER 
Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 

ROUND 1 
18 July 2022 

Agenda Item Action Status/Follow 
Up 

Comments  

That the bidding process is reviewed, and an 
update be provided to the Committee in due 
course.  

In progress  On the Work Programme under ‘unallocated items’ 

That the Committee be informed of the PDHU 
strategic options paper when it has been 
published. 

In progress   On the Work Programme under ‘unallocated items’ 

That the Committee be updated about the new 
rough sleeping commissioning strategy in due 
course. 

In progress     On the Work Programme under ‘unallocated items’ 

That the Housing Service is made as accessible 
as possible for residents, including allocating 
named officers for tenants and looking into re-
opening housing estate offices. 

In progress  Cttee updated on 06/09/22 
• The Housing Service is in the process of writing 

to all residents with the names of their housing 
officers.   

• A paper will be presented to the Cabinet Member 
on HRA office spaces in September 22.  



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Action, Housing and Regeneration Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 18 October 2022 at 7.00pm at 
Westminster City Hall, Room 18.01, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillor Melvyn Caplan, Councillor Robert Eagleton (Acting 
Chair), Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock, Councillor Patrick Lilley, Councillor Patricia 
McAllister (virtual), Councillor Alan Mendoza and Councillor Cara Sanquest. 
 
Also present: Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services), 
Councillor Matt Noble (Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and 
Renters), Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor) and Tristan Fieldsend (Senior 
Committee Councillor Coordinator).  
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Linda Hunting advised Members that Councillor Patricia McAllister was unable 

to be present to chair the meeting due to illness.  
 

1.2 Councillor Patrick Lilley, as an individual Member, proposed Councillor Robert 
Eagleton as Chair for the meeting.  

 
1.3 The Committee confirmed that Councillor Robert Eagleton would act as Chair 

for the meeting.  
 

1.4 The meeting was handed over to Councillor Robert Eagleton as Chair. 
 

1.5 The Committee noted that Councillor Patrick Lilley was attending as substitute 
for Councillor Gillian Arrindell. 

 
1.6 The Committee noted that Councillor Melvyn Caplan was attending as 

substitute for Councillor David Harvey. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

2.  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Council and Cabinet Members 

Councillor Matt Noble (Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and 
Renters) and Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) 
to the meeting. 

 
2.2 The Chair advised Members the Committee was due to have a meeting on 19 

September and that had been postponed due to Queen Elizabeth’s passing. 
This meeting will now take place on 14 November 2022. 

 
2.3  The Chair welcomed Linda Hunting (Policy and Scrutiny Advisor) to this 

committee and Alistair Hyde, on a six-month placement at the Council 
carrying out work on how governance and public engagement can be 
improved with council meetings. 

 
2.4  The Chair advised the Committee of the order of the meeting, which was that 

the Cabinet Member update Items would be followed by the substantive Item 
relating to that portfolio.  

 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
4. CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING SERVICES 
 
4.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Liza Begum, Cabinet 

Member for Housing Services, on priorities for the portfolio and any updates 
that have arisen. The Cabinet Member responded to questions on the 
following topics: 

 
• Funding under the Right to Buy Scheme. 
• The Housing Solutions Contract and a review of the service currently offered 

and the present cost implications. 
• Social Housing and the Supply Allocations policy, including the number of 

properties that will be available under this scheme in 2023/24. 
• The importance of representation across different areas of the borough in 

relation to the Tenant and Leaseholder Plan and the relevant criteria. 
• Bringing housing service repairs in-house, or a hybrid service, versus using 

the current external contractors, and the issues. 
• Tenant service and satisfaction of the current repairs service, including, how 

data is captured and the differentiation between minor and major housing 
repair works. 

• The resident uptake for Retrofit activity in the borough. 
• The current figures of anti-social behaviour in social housing within the 

borough. 
• The figures of homelessness and rough sleeping and any recent changes or 

issues. 



 
3 

 

• Provisions available in the borough to support extreme weather conditions in 
the community. 

• Supporting residents through the cost-of-living crisis, including how residents 
are kept informed. 

• Communicating with residents via email, mobile app, mobile texts, and the 
Community Thursday’s, including the updating of residents contact 
information. 

• The availability of on-site Housing Officer’s and the effectiveness of the 
Housing Surgeries. 

• The Key Lessee Scheme and resident participation. 
• Housing points for residents (Housing Residency Points scheme) in the 

borough (+10 years) in relation to the allocation of social housing. 
• The provision of family sized properties in the borough (+3 bedroom) for 

residents on the long waiting lists, including the building of new properties and 
the Council’s future provision to increase social rent housing (+2 bedroom) 
properties. 

• Housing Surgeries and improving resident communication and engagement. 
• The timing of Major Works minutes and consultation information to residents, 

including the Council website being updated.  
 
4.2 Other issues discussed were the Council’s future plans for the vacant property 

on Broadwick Street, Soho, and the updating of the Tenant Handbook to 
include information about community engagement. 

 
4.3 ACTIONS 
 

1. That the criteria and details of representation of the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Plan be provided to the Committee. 

2. That further details be provided to the Committee about the use of 
temporary accommodation in the borough and when services need to be 
provided out-of-borough.  

3. To provide the Committee with the anti-social behaviour figures in the 
borough for the previous five years. 

4. Homelessness and rough sleeping statistics to be provided to the 
Committee for the period from August 2022 to present. 

5. That information be provided to the Committee on emergency weather 
conditions support for homeless and rough sleeping in the borough. 

6. An update to be provided concerning how housing officers inform 
residents about the support and services that are available with the cost-
of-living crisis. 

7. That an update on the Pimlico District Heating Undertaking scheme 
(PDHU) will be provided to the Committee in due course. 

8. That an update on The Tenant Handbook will be provided to the 
Committee in due course. 

9. To provide the Committee with information regarding the timing of updates 
to residents about Major Works, including on the Council website. 

10. That the Corporate Property Team will provide information to the 
Committee about the intended plans for vacant property on Broadwick 
Street. 

 



 
4 

 

 
5. REPAIRS, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL SERVICES OVERVIEW 

PAPER  
 
5.1 The Chair welcomed Neil Whiteman (Director of Housing) and John Hayden 

(Divisional Head of Repairs and Planned Maintenance) to introduce the report 
on the management of the Capital Works Programme (CWP) in relation to the 
Council’s housing and provide an overview of the report, including, its service 
areas, priorities for the year ahead and key service updates and issues. The 
Divisional Head of Repairs and Planned Maintenance responded to questions 
on the following topics: 

 
• The efficiency and quality of the current housing repair service for residents.  
• The forward plans to take the Council’s repair service for residents in-house. 
• Emergency repairs and non-urgent repairs, including the issues around 

working with residents to complete repairs fully, rates of access, and the 
implications around multiple repair appointments. 

• Working with repair contractors, the pricing of materials and repairs, and the 
level of service that is provided to residents. 

• The Leakage Prevention Strategy in tower block estates, gaining access to 
properties, and the effect on residents. 

 
5.2 Other issues discussed were engagement with residents, future plans for the 

overall repair service, including, looking to other Councils for ideas around 
what works and good practice. 

 
5.3 ACTIONS 
 

1. That information be provided to the Committee on the breakdown of and 
the nature and extent of repairs for individual Wards, as requested. 

2. To provide information to the committee on the Leakage Prevention 
Strategy and how these issues are being managed in tower block estates. 

3. That information will be provided to the Committee about the steps that are 
being taken to increase communication with residents about housing 
issues. 

4. That information be provided to the Committee on what is being done to 
improve the level of communications with residents, such as via text 
messaging and community noticeboards. 

5. That information be provided to the Committee about the metrics used to 
monitor contract improvement in relation to the Residential Management 
Group (RMG) contract. 

 
 
6. CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE ACTION, REGENERATION AND 

RENTERS 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update from Councillor Matt Noble, Cabinet 

Member for Climate Action, Regeneration and Renters, on priorities for the 
portfolio and any updates that have arisen. The Cabinet Member responded 
to questions on the following topics: 



 
5 

 

 
• The interest rates applicable for Green Bonds, the process being used, and 

when the launch will take place, including the advantages of the offer to 
residents. 

• Environmental Justice and the measures used to explain areas within the 
Council and what this means, including what measures could be taken to 
improve standards. 

• The Infills Programme and what the challenges and implications have been. 
• Enforcement measures by local authorities. 
• Air quality in Council areas and the extent that the issues such as the effect 

on health and housing and span many policy areas and policy and scrutiny 
committees. 

• The Climate Emergency Action Strategy, plans for this to be updated, 
including information on the Council website. 

• Forward plans for replacing the PDHU, the costs involved, the impacts on the 
carbon emissions, and the impacts on the costs of energy, housing and 
communication with residents affected. 

• The Ebury Bridge scheme, including the availability of family-sized 
accommodation, affordable housing and returning residents. 

• The future plans to increase the use of Solar PV (Solar Photovoltaics), 
including on corporate premises. 

• The future plans for biodiversity, including additional greening across the 
Council. 

• How carbon off-setting works with property development in the borough. 
• The Adpar Street ongoing works and when the programme will be completed. 
• The Ebury Bridge and Church Street developments, the intended ballot 

system for residents, including timing and GLA funding.  
• The agreement with tenants in the Justice for Tenants (rent repayment) 

scheme, what has been agreed with tenants, and how information is provided 
to occupiers. 

• The Balmoral and Darwin House Development Scheme, the intended 
intermediate and social rent offers and availability of family sized properties. 

• Food wastage schemes and the plans to extend to additional Wards in the 
borough. 

 
6.2 ACTIONS:  
 

1. That an explanation be provided to the Committee on carbon offsetting, to 
include payment required by developers. 

2. That a list of minor infill schemes that are no longer progressing will be 
shared with the Committee. 

3. That information will be provided on when work will continue at Adpar 
Street.  

4. That information on Justice for Tenants will be provided to the Committee 
such as, what information or data has the Council given them and how are 
they acting on the Councils behalf. 

5. That information will be provided to the Committee about the length of 
tenure on Green Bonds and the applicable rates. 

 
 



 
6 

 

 
7.  CLMATE ACTION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
7.1 The Chair welcomed Amy Jones (Director of Environment) and Damian 

Hemmings (Climate Emergency Programme Director) to introduce the paper 
and provide an overview of the report. The Director of Environment and 
Programme Director responded to questions on the following topics: 

 
• The Council Climate Emergency Action Plan and when that will be updated. 
• The Citizens Assembly and engagement with citizens, including climate 

engagement posts and making information for residents more accessible.  
• Funding streams to enable delivery of the programme, such as carbon 

offsetting, the capital programme, the public sector decarbonisation scheme, 
and external and grant funding. 

• The Green Economy Strategy, including specific skills required within the 
Retrofit programme and utilising employment opportunities in the borough. 

• The inward investment in low-carbon industry and building business 
resistance to climate emergency and supply issues. 

• The plans to increase tree planting and canopy cover and cycle hangers 
across the wards in the borough. 

• Electric vehicle charging points in the borough. 
• The economic challenges around the PDHU and the complexity around 

replacing systems and avoiding vast expenditure to residents. 
• City Wide Emissions and meeting the Council’s targets for 2030. 

 
7.2 ACTIONS 
 

1. That information will be provided to the Committee about the steps taken 
to review the tree planting and greening programme in line with the 
manifesto commitment.  

2. That information be provided to the Committee about cycle hangers and 
what steps are being taken to increase the roll out of these, in line with the 
demand. 

 
 
8. 2022/2023 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
8.1 The Chair invited the Policy and Scrutiny Advisor to update the Committee on 

items on the Work Programme.  
 
8.2 The Committee reviewed potential items to be prioritised for the 2022/23 work 

programme, which included focusing on: 
 

• The Regeneration Programme review 
• Biodiversity  
• PDHU Update 
• Church Street Regeneration update 
• The Allocations Policy 

 
 



 
7 

 

8.3 ACTIONS: 
 

1. Work Programme items remain the same for the rescheduled meeting 14 
November. 

2. The creation of a Biodiversity Task Group - Councillor Cara Sanquest to 
lead this work.  

 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1 Members requested that actions on the Action Tracker be updated from the 

July meeting. 
 
 
10. TERMINATION OF MEETING 
 
10 .1 The meeting ended at 9.31 pm. 
 
 
 
CHAIR _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 
  
 
 


